

No. 16-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEIDOS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, INDIANA STATE
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND, AND INDIANA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DOUGLAS WILENS
Counsel of Record
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN &
DOWD LLP
120 E. Palmetto Park Road
Suite 500
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(561) 750-3000
dwilens@rgrdlaw.com
Counsel for Respondents

February 8, 2017

COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Petitioner requests that the Court determine whether “Item 303 of SEC Regulation S-K creates a duty to disclose that is actionable under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and SEC Rule 10b-5.”

The counter-questions presented are:

1. Whether petitioner waived appellate review by not preserving the above-referenced issue in any proceedings in the district court or in the Second Circuit;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	11
A. SAIC Failed to Preserve the Question Presented in the Lower Court.....	11
B. The Second Circuit’s Interlocutory Ruling is Not Ripe for Review	15
C. The Identified Circuit Split is Neither Sufficiently Developed Nor is the Item 303 Issue of Great Importance.....	17
D. The Second Circuit Correctly Decided the Item 303 Question in <i>Stratte-McClure</i>	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	16
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Bhd. Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & A.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	15
<i>Cohen v. NVIDIA Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2349 (2015).....	3, 17
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	13
<i>In re K-Tel Int'l Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 17
<i>In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Grp.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	18
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	16, 20, 22
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	14
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	17, 19, 22
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	12, 15
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	18, 22
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	12, 14
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5
<i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	15
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. §209.303	1, 4, 5
47 FR 11380 (Mar. 16, 1982).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Donald C. Langevoort & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1639 (2004).....	20
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Securities Act Release No. 6835, Exchange Act Release No. 26,831, Investment Company Act Release No. 16,961, 1989 SEC LEXIS 1011 (May 18, 1989).....	5
